
 
 
  
 California Division 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 4-100 
  Sacramento, CA  95814 
 September 27, 2021 (916) 498-5001 
  
   
  In Reply Refer To: 
  HDA-CA 
ELECTRONIC CORRESPONDENCE ONLY 
 
Toks Omishakin 
Director 
California Department of Transportation 
1120 N Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
SUBJECT: FY 2022-2024 Overall DBE Goal Acknowledgment Letter 
 
Dear Mr. Omishakin: 
 
This letter serves to acknowledge receipt of the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) 
Federal Fiscal Years 2022-2024 Goal Methodology Proposal for its Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
(DBE) overall goal.  While the goal proposal is under review by the Federal Highway Administration 
(FHWA) for adequacy and soundness, Caltrans must operate under its proposed 22.2% DBE goal as of 
October 1, 2022, and until the FHWA California Division informs otherwise.  
 
As of March 2010, the US Department of Transportation requires recipients of DOT financial 
assistance to submit an overall DBE goal methodology for approval by the appropriate DOT operating 
administration every three years.  Over the next few months, the FHWA will review the goal 
methodology for consistency with the DOT DBE regulations at 49 CFR Part 26 and with the DOT 
DBE goal-setting guidance.  The FHWA may then approve the submitted goal or, after consulting with 
the Caltrans, request an adjustment. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Rachyl Smith, Civil Rights Program Manager, at (614) 280-
6877 or Rachyl.Smith@dot.gov, or Aimee Kratovil, Director of Program Analysis, at (916) 498-5866 
or Aimee.Kratovil@dot.gov. 
 
 Sincerely, 
  
 
 
 Vincent Mammano 
                                                                              Division Administrator 
                                                                              Federal Highway Administration 
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TO: 
 
Toks Omishakin, Caltrans 
Toks.Omishakin@dot.ca.gov 
 
ECC: 
 
Caltrans 
 
David DeLuz, Caltrans 
Sabrina Watts-Jefferson, Caltrans 
Michelle Lopez-Hardie, Caltrans 
Sanjay Singh, Caltrans 
Amanda Himes, Caltrans 
Marjani Rollins, Caltrans 
 
David.DeLuz@dot.ca.gov 
Sabrina.Watts-Jefferson@dot.ca.gov 
Michelle.Lopez-Hardie@dot.ca.gov  
Sanjay.Singh@dot.ca.gov 
Amanda.Himes@dot.ca.gov 
Marjani.Rollins@dot.ca.gov 
 
FHWA 
 
Vincent Mammano, FHWA 
Paul Schneider, FHWA 
Aimee Kratovil, FHWA 
Scott Carson, FHWA 
Miguel Ramos, FHWA 
 
Vincent.Mammano@dot.gov 
Paul.Schneider@dot.gov  
Aimee.Kratovil@dot.gov 
Scott.Carson@dot.gov 
Miguel.Ramos@dot.gov 
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